
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
by 
 

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON (CHAIRMAN), JOHN BOWDEN (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
CHRISTINE BATESON, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, AMY TISI, 
NEIL KNOWLES, WISDOM DA COSTA AND JON DAVEY  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS KAREN DAVIES, LYNNE JONES, HELEN PRICE, CAROLE DA COSTA, 
DAVID HILTON, SAYONARA LUXTON, JOHN STORY, GARY MUIR AND 
SAMANTHA RAYNER 

 
Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 23rd November 2021 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Oran Norris-Browne Oran.Norris-

Browne@RBWM.gov.uk 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd November 2021 as a 
true and accurate record. 

  

7 - 8 
 

4.   20/02166/FULL - LAND AND LAKES EAST OF RAILWAY AND WEST 
AND NORTH OF DATCHET PUMPING STATION - HORTON ROAD - 
DATCHET - SLOUGH 
 
PROPOSED: Construction of a detached two storey building to support the 

proposed use of land (and lakes) for sport and recreational purposes, new e-bike 
circuit and associated parking and landscaping following the demolition of existing 
structures.   

 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
 
APPLICANT: Step Property Ltd 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 11th October 2021 
 

  

9 - 44 
 

5.   21/01721/FULL - SUNNINGDALE PARK - LARCH AVENUE - ASCOT - 
SL5 0QE 
 
PROPOSED: The redevelopment of part of the Sunningdale Park estate 
including the erection of new buildings to provide 96 homes (Class C3), 
conversion of 3x market dwellings to shared ownership in Mackenzie House 
alongside associated internal access roads, parking, landscaping, footpaths, 
drainage, provision of 19 hectares of SANG and other associated works. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 

 

APPLICANT: Mr Hill 

 

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 

 

EXPIRY DATE: 8th September 2021 

 

45 - 80 
 



 

 

  
6.   21/02302/OUT - LAND FRONTING NORTH BANK OF THAMES AND 

ACCESSED BETWEEN 66 AND 68 WRAYSBURY ROAD - STAINES 
 
PROPOSED: Outline application for a river boat slipway and dry dock 
including a dock manager's first floor apartment for security, with all matters 
reserved. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

 

APPLICANT: Mr French 

 

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 

 

EXPIRY DATE: 6th December 2021 

  

81 - 104 
 

7.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 
REPORT 
 
To note the contents of the report. 

  

105 - 108 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised September 2021 

 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS  
 

Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the in
[...]

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

6



WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
Christine Bateson, Shamsul Shelim, Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, Karen Davies and 
Gary Muir 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Helen Price 
 
Officers: Sian Saadeh, Shilpa Manek and Jo Richards 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sharpe and Tisi. Cuncillors Muir and 
Davies were substituting. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest received. 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the last meeting on 6 October 2021 
were a true and accurate record. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Bowden and seconded by Councillor Shelim. 

 
21/01954/FULL - KINGS COPSE HOUSE - ST LEONARDS HILL - WINDSOR - SL4  
4AL  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Da Costa to approve the application, as per Officer 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Bowden. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

 
RESOLVED: that the application be approved, as per the Officer recommendation. 
 
The Panel were addressed by Mr Kerry Black, objector, Ms K Joseph, applicant and 
Councillor Helen Price. 

 
21/02144/OUT - LAND AT 19 AND 19 OLD FERRY DRIVE - WRAYSBURY –  
STAINES  

21/01954/FULL - Kings Copse House - St Leonards Hill - Windsor - SL4 4AL (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For 

Councillor Jon Davey Against 

Councillor Karen Davies No vote recorded 

Councillor Gary Muir No vote recorded 

Carried 

7

Agenda Item 3



 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Da Costa to refuse the application as per Officers 
recommendation for the reasons listed in the report and section 13 of the main report and the 
two additional reasons for refusal set out in the panel update. This was seconded by 
Councillor Davies. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

 
 
The motion fell. 
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Cannon to defer the application to allow 
officers to gather further information about flood risk. This was seconded by Councillor Muir. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

 
RESOLVED: that the application be deferred to allow officers to gather further 
information on flood risk. 
 
The Panel was addressed by Mr Alan Gunne-Jones, Applicant. 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The Panel noted the reports. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.05 pm, finished at 8.45 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

21/02144/OUT - Land At 19 And 19 Old Ferry Drive - Wraysbury - Staines (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon Against 

Councillor John Bowden Against 

Councillor Christine Bateson Abstain 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim Against 

Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For 

Councillor Jon Davey For 

Councillor Karen Davies For 

Councillor Gary Muir Against 

Rejected 

21/02144/OUT - Land At 19 And 19 Old Ferry Drive - Wraysbury - Staines (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Wisdom Da Costa Against 

Councillor Jon Davey Against 

Councillor Karen Davies Against 

Councillor Gary Muir For 

Carried 

8



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

1 December 2021  
Item:  1 

Application 
No.:

20/02166/FULL 

Location: Land And Lakes East of Railway And West And North of Datchet 
Pumping Station Horton Road Datchet Slough  

Proposal: Construction of a detached two storey building to support  the  proposed 
use of land (and lakes) for sport and recreational purposes, new e-bike 
circuit and  associated parking and landscaping fo
[...]
on and 
demolition activities. 

35



APPENDIX A  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

Land And Lakes East of Railway and West and North of Datchet Pumping Station, Horton Road, 

Datchet  

36



APPENDIX A  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

37



APPENDIX B  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

38



APPENDIX B  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

39



APPENDIX B  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

40



APPENDIX B  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

41



APPENDIX B  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

42



APPENDIX B  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

43



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

1 December 2021  
Item:  2 

Application 
No.:

21/01721/FULL 

Location: Sunningdale Park Larch Avenue Ascot SL5 0QE 
Proposal: The redevelopment of part of the Sunningdale Park estate including the 

erection of new buildings to provide 96 homes (Class C3), conversion of 
3x market dwellings to shared ownership in Mackenzie House alongside 
associated internal access roads, parking, landscaping, footpaths, 
drainage, provision of 19 hectares of SANG and other associated works.

Applicant: Mr Hill
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale And Cheapside

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Susan Sharman on 01628 
685320 or at susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The application relates to part of Sunningdale Park where planning permission to 
provide a total of 168 dwellings, a care community of 103 units and provision of 16.97 
hectares of SANG was granted under application 18/00356/FULL.  The permission 
remains extant, with development having commenced on site, and is material to the 
consideration of this application. 

1.2 The proposal involves revising part of the approved scheme to provide 96 dwellings 
where 74 dwellings have been approved.  In addition 3 dwellings approved as market 
housing will be converted to affordable housing, with a contribution being made for a 
further 2 affordable units to be provided
[...]
 dioxide emissions from new development in the borough. 

17 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans. 

72



Appendix A 

Site Location 

Application site

73



Appendix B 

Site Layout 

74



Appendix C 

Crosley Classrooms and The Chapel Proposed Elevations 

The Chapel – Facing south towards MacKenzie House

Crosley Classrooms – Facing west towards Larch Avenue

75



Appendix D 

Crosley Hall and The Great Hall 

Crosley Hall – Facing north towards Park Avenue

The Great Hall – Facing east towards parkland

76



Appendix E 

The Gatehouse & Scholars Row – Semi-Detached Houses 

Plots 5-8

The Gatehouse

77



Appendix F 

Scholars Row – Detached Houses 

Plot 9

Plots 1-3

Plot 4

78



Appendix G 

Steuart Dorms and The Library Elevations 

Steuart Dorms & Library facing east towards Park Avenue

Steuart Dorms facing west towards Scholars Row

79



Appendix H 

Steuart Dorms and The Library Elevations 

Steuart Dorms & Library facing north towards Scholars Row

Steuart Dorms & Library facing east towards parkland

80



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

1 December 2021  
Item:  3 

Application 
No.:

21/02302/OUT 

Location: Land Fronting North Bank of Thames And Accessed Between 66 And 68 
Wraysbury Road Staines  

Proposal: Outline application for a river boat slipway and dry dock including a dock 
manager's first floor apartment for security, with all matters reserved.

Applicant: Mr French 
Agent: Mr Ian Benbow
Parish/Ward: Wraysbury Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Briony Franklin on 01628 
796007 or at briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This application seeks outline consent to construct a boatyard comprising a slipway 
and dry dock served by a river inlet created from the banks of the River Thames in 
Wraysb
[...]

does not fall within the list of specified exceptions set out in paragraphs 149 and 150 
of the NPPF and would constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt which, 
by definition, is harmful.     

Impact on openness and purposes 

9.6 In addition to the harm caused by inappropriateness, the proposal would have a 
significant impact on the openness of the Green Belt. The site is currently undeveloped 
and the proposal would introduce a sizeable structure/building and increase activity on 
the site, including vehicle movements.  The term openness, pursuant to Paragraph 
001 Reference ID: 64-001-20190722 of the NPPG, has both a spatial and visual 
dimension and in this case the harm to openness would arise from both the presence 
of built form and increased activity on the site. Furthermore, the proposal would conflict 
with one of the five purposes of the Green Belt, namely to assist in safeguarding the 
countryside from encroachment.  

9.7 The proposal would constitute inappropriate development which would result in a 
significant impact on openness, conflicting with the purposes of the Green Belt to which 

88



substantial weight must be attached. The proposal would be contrary to Local Plan 
policies GB1, GB2 and GB3 in so far as they are consistent with the NPPF and contrary 
to emerging policy QP5 of the Borough Local Plan Main Modifications Version and the 
guidance set out in section 13 of the NPPF. 

9.8   Inappropriate development can only be approved if ‘Very Special Circumstances’ can be 
demonstrated and VSC will not exist unless the harm to the Green Belt by 
inappropriate development and any other harm are clearly outweighed. The case for 
Very Special Circumstances will be discussed further below. 

ii  Flood Risk 

9.9     The application site lies adjacent to the River Thames and is situated within Flood Zone 
3 (High probability of flooding). The site also lies within the 5% annual exceedance 
probability (AEP) flood outline which is id
[...]
 Marina, Penton Hook Marina 
and Bridge Marina. It has not been adequately demonstrated that there is a specific 
need for a boatyard in this location or that there are not any other more suitable sites 
available for a boatyard. 

9.49    As things stand no VSC has been adequately demonstrated in this case to outweigh 
the harm to the Green Belt and any other harm.  

10.      COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

            The proposed development in not CIL liable. 

11. CONCLUSION 

11.1    The proposal is considered to constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
which is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt.  This harm attracts substantial weight. 
The proposal would not preserve the openness of the Green Belt, which is one of its 
essential characteristics, and its encroachment into the countryside would conflict with 
one of the purposes of including land within the Green Belt. The proposal would also 
result in other potential harm in terms of flood risk, ecology, trees and impact on the 
character and appearance of the site. The benefits of the scheme put forward by 
applicant are not considered to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and any other 
harm. Therefore, it is considered that VSC has not been adequately demonstrated to 
justify the proposal and the proposal is unacceptable to the reasons set out below.

12. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

 Appendix A – Site Location Plan  

97



 Appendix B – Proposed block plan 
 Appendix C – Outline design - floor plans and elevations 

13.  REASONS FOR REFUSAL: 

1 The application site lies within the designated Green Belt. The proposal represents 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt, which is by definition harmful to the 
Green Belt. Furthermore, the proposal would result in harm to the openness of the 
Green Belt and would conflict with one of the purposes of the Green Belt, namely 'to 
assist in safeguarding the countryside from encroachment'. No Very Special 
Circumstances have been d
[...]
urposes of including land in the Green Belt. The development would also cause 
moderate harm to the character and appearance of the area and the intensity of the use of the 
property would significantly harm the living conditions of nearby residential occupiers through 
increased noise and disturbance. It would also significantly harm highway safety.  The mosque 
would provide a place of worship for people of the Islamic faith. It would also provide a meeting 
space for the elderly and women. The protected characteristics of race, religion, age and 
gender are therefore engaged. Approval of the scheme would therefore advance equality of 
opportunity and foster good relations. This carries substantial weight in favour of the proposal. 
However, this and the other considerations in this case do not clearly outweigh the harm 
identified above. Consequently, the very special circumstances necessary to justify the 
development do not exist. 
 

 

 

107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 20/02166/FULL - Land And Lakes East of Railway And West And North of Datchet Pumping Station - Horton Road - Datchet - Slough
	5 21/01721/FULL - Sunningdale Park - Larch Avenue - Ascot - SL5 0QE
	6 21/02302/OUT - Land Fronting North Bank of Thames And Accessed Between 66 And 68 Wraysbury Road - Staines
	7 Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report
	appeal decision report




Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), Christine Bateson, Julian Sharpe, 
Shamsul Shelim, Amy Tisi, Neil Knowles, Wisdom Da Costa, Carole Da Costa and 
Sayonara Luxton 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Sian Saadeh, Jo Richards, Anthony Lenaghan and Mark 
Beeley 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from the Vice-Chairman Councillor Bowden and Councillor Davey. 
Councillor’s Luxton and C. DaCosta acted as substitutes respectively.  
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd November 
2021 be a true and accurate record. 
 
21/01721/FULL - SUNNINGDALE PARK - LARCH AVENUE - ASCOT - SL5 0QE  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor C. Da Costa to permit the application as per officer’s 
recommendation for the reasons listed in section 13 of the main report and additional 
conditions in relation to the biodiversity matters highlighted in paragraphs 9.43 and 9.44 of the 
report. This was seconded by Councillor Cannon. 
 
A named vote was taken. 

 
The motion fell. 
 
A second motion was then put forward by Councillor Knowles to refuse the application on the 
basis that there were no very special circumstances that justified the inappropriate 
development within the greenbelt and the harm to the character of the area outweighed the 
benefits of the scheme. This was against officer’s recommendation. This motion was 
seconded by Councillor Luxton.  

21/01721/FULL - Sunningdale Park - Larch Avenue - Ascot - SL5 0QE (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Christine Bateson Against 
Councillor Julian Sharpe Against 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim Against 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Neil Knowles Against 
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton Against 
Rejected 



 
A named vote was taken. 
 
The casting vote was made by the Chairman, which was against. Therefore, the motion fell.  
 
A third motion was put forward by Councillor Shelim to permit the application as per officer’s 
recommendation for the reasons listed in section 13 of the main report and the two additional 
conditions in relation to the biodiversity matters highlighted in paragraphs 9.43 and 9.44 of the 
report and to a construction traffic management plan being secured by condition. This was 
seconded by Councillor C. DaCosta. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

 
RESOLVED: that the application be approved, as per the Officer recommendation. 
 
The panel were addressed by Brendan Fitzmaurice, objector and Caroline McHardy, 
applicant. 
 
20/02166/FULL - LAND AND LAKES EAST OF RAILWAY AND WEST AND NORTH 
OF DATCHET PUMPING STATION - HORTON ROAD - DATCHET - SLOUGH  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Sharpe to permit the application as per officer’s 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Shelim. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 
20/02166/FULL - Land And Lakes East of Railway And West And North of Datchet 
Pumping Station - Horton Road - Datchet - Slough (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Christine Bateson For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 

21/01721/FULL - Sunningdale Park - Larch Avenue - Ascot - SL5 0QE (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon Against 
Councillor Christine Bateson For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim Abstain 
Councillor Amy Tisi Against 
Councillor Neil Knowles For 
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa Against 
Councillor Carole Da Costa Against 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Drawn 

21/01721/FULL - Sunningdale Park - Larch Avenue - Ascot - SL5 0QE (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Christine Bateson Against 
Councillor Julian Sharpe Against 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Neil Knowles Against 
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton Against 
Carried 



Councillor Neil Knowles For 
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa Against 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Carried 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be approved, as per the Officer recommendation. 
 
The panel were addressed by Laurence Moore, applicant, Linda O’Flynn, Parish Councillor 
and Councillor Ewan Larcombe. 
 
21/02302/OUT - LAND FRONTING NORTH BANK OF THAMES AND ACCESSED 
BETWEEN 66 AND 68 WRAYSBURY ROAD - STAINES  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Sharpe to refuse the application, which was in line 
with the officer recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Bateson. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 
21/02302/OUT - Land Fronting North Bank of Thames And Accessed Between 66 And 68 
Wraysbury Road - Staines (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Christine Bateson For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Neil Knowles For 
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Carried 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be refused, as per the Officer 
recommendation. 
 
The panel were addressed by Ian Benbow, applicant, and Councillor Ewan Larcombe. 
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The panel noted the reports. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.25 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 


